

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) Nos.15553-15555/2009
(From the judgment and order dated 04/03/2009 in SJ No.264/2008 in SS
No.3454/2006 with SJ No.265/2008 in SS No.1835/2004 with SJ No.38/2009 in
SS No.3454/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

BAJAJ AUTO LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M.P.STATE ELECT.BOARD & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 03/05/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR
HON'BLE MR JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shriraj Dhruv, Adv.
Mr. Ankur Saigal, Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Agrawala, Adv.
Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Agarwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

State of M.P.

Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Adv.
Mr. B.S. Banthia, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Ram Swarup Sharma, Adv.

Mr. T.S. Sidhu, Adv.
Ms. Pallavi Mohan, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ganesh Kamath, Adv.
for M/s M.V. Kini & Associates

Mr. Sakesh Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, Adv.
Ms. K.V.Bharathi Upadhyaya, Adv.

...2/-

:2:

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In view of our order dated 21st January, 2013, and in view

of the fact that the bonds had been issued for repayment at the rate of 15% payable half yearly, we see no reason as to why the respondents should not pay the entire amount due to the petitioner with upto date interest at such rate of 15% per annum, as agreed upon under the contract. Accordingly, the petitioner shall be entitled to receive the payment with 15% interest calculated at half yearly rates till such payment is made.

With the aforesaid observations, the special leave petitions are disposed of.

|(VINOD LAKHINA)
|COURT MASTER

| |(S.S.R. KRISHNA)
| |COURT MASTER

|